

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/30/2019 3:56 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96980-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE NINTH CIRCUIT
COURT OF APPEALS IN:

PHONSAVANH PHONGMANIVAN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RON HAYNES,

Respondent-Appellee.

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
ON CERTIFIED QUESTION

Ann K. Wagner
WSBA # 51352
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Federal Public Defender's Office
Attorney for Phonsavanh Phongmanivan
1601 5th Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 553-1100
Ann_Wagner@fd.org

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Argument Regarding Reformulation of the Certified Question	1
III. Argument	2
A. Respondent Attempts to Read an Exception into the Rules of Appellate Procedure That Does Not Exist.	2
B. Even If the Certificate of Finality Provides Notice of the Date of Finality, Rather Than Independently Effecting Finality, Mr. Phongmanivan Was Provided Notice of April 1, 2016, Finality.	8
C. <i>In re Lord</i> Is Instructive Because It Shows Why This Court Has Adopted Certificates of Finality in the Past and Sheds Light on Their Function in Washington Courts, but <i>State v. Dorosky</i> Is Not on Point.	8
IV. Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	11

Table of Authorities

Federal Case

<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	2
---	---

State Cases

<i>In re Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994)	8
<i>State v. Dorosky</i> , 28 Wn. App. 128, 622 P.3d 402 (1981).....	9
<i>State v. Fort</i> , 190 Wn. App. 202, 360 P.3d 820 (2015)	5
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , No. 33590–5–II, 2006 WL 2329480 (Wn. Ct. App. Aug. 11, 2006)	5
<i>State v. Yates</i> , No. 35959-0-III, 2019 WL 2474652 (Wn. Ct. App. June 13, 2019).....	5

Federal Statute

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	2
------------------------------	---

State Statute and Rules

RCW 10.73.090(3)(b)	1, 5
RAP 12.4(a)	3
RAP 12.5(e)	4
RAP 12.7.....	2, 3, 4, 5
RAP 12.9.....	7
RAP 16.11(b)	2
RAP 16.15(e)	4, 5, 6
RAP 16.16(g)	5
RAP 16.17.....	3
